GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1724
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022

ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW ENTERPRISES IN MSMEs

1724. MS. SAROJ PANDEY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new enterprises established in the Micro,
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) sector during the last five years; and
(b) the number of people who got direct or indirect employment through them and the places where these ventures have been established?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) & (b): The details of the number of enterprises established in the last five years, and employment generated by them, as voluntarily declared by the enterprises on the Udyam Registration portal, are as follows:

Financial Enterprises Employment
Years

Micro Small | Medium Total Micro Small | Medium Total
01/04/2017-
31/03/2018 9,29,924 57,695 2,568 | 9,90,187 54,15,395 | 8,57,927 | 1,32,028 64,05,350
01/04/2018-
31/03/2019 7,80,787 21,681 1,348 | 8,03,816 43,30,756 | 3,85,645 88,452 | 48,04,853
01/04/2019-
31/03/2020 8.53,813 16,901 1,027 | 8,71,741 49,61,524 | 2,99,048 63,1206 53,23,698
01/04/2020-
31/03/2021 | 1,620,053 11,659 697 | 16,33,009 | 97,56,818 | 1,92,428 77.330 | 1,00,20,5706
01/04/2021-
31/03/2022 | 18,25,955 7,762 370 | 18,34,087 | 1,14,59,047 | 1,08,621 38,602 | 1,16,06,270
01/04/2022-
27/07/2022 4,66,918 1,646 94 | 4,68,658 31,22,756 25,958 3,861 31,52,575
Total 64,78,050 | 1,17,344 6,104 | 66,01,498 | 3,90,46,296 | 18,69,627 | 4,03,399 | 4,13,19,322

The state-wise break-up of the employment generated by the enterprises established in 2021-2022 1s given in the Annexure.
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Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1724 for answer on 01.08.2022

Financial Years Enterprises Employment
2021-2022

State/UT's Micro Small Medium | Total Micro Small Medium | Total
ANDAMAN AND 1,214 6 0 1,220 3,462 49 0 3,511
NICOBAR
I[SLANDS
ANDHRA 50,559 313 10 50,882 4,53,169 5,212 2,324 4,60,705
PRADESH
ARUNACHAL 807 8 0 915 6,143 93 0 6,236
PRADESH
ASSAM 21,630 24 5 21,729 1,86,748 2,034 295 1,89,077
BIHAR 1,02,692 363 18 1,03,073 6,55,290 3,180 207 6,58,677
CHANDIGARH 2,648 9 2,657 11,876 166 0 12,042
CHHATTISGARH 23,435 106 23,545 1,21,759 243 79 1,22,781
DADAR AND 787 4 1 792 6,872 147 115 7,134
NAGAR HAVELI
DAMAN AND 37 1 0 372 3,081 9 0 3,090
DIy
DELHI 42,029 229 12 42,270 242,672 3,013 675 2,46,360
GOA 2,465 13 0 2,478 11,865 180 0 12,045
GUIJARAT 1,04,697 439 30 1,05,166 4,83,469 5,648 2,427 4,91,544
HARYANA 66,442 318 7 66,767 3,31,263 5,332 123 3,36,718
HIMACHAL 12,394 63 12,460 60,801 986 282 62,069
PRADESH
JAMMU AND 31,355 79 6 31,440 1,84,333 721 650 1,85,704
KASHMIR
JHARKHAND 29,984 112 12 30,108 1,74,879 980 105 1,75,964
KARNATAKA 1,13,141 512 25 1,13,678 9,56,890 7,970 924 9,65,784
KERALA 49,835 202 50,044 2,34,069 2,577 546 2,37,192
LADAKH 823 4 827 4,402 69 0 4,471
LAKSHADWEEP 74 0 0 74 230 0 0 230
MADHYA 98,127 627 17 98,771 5,10,428 5,952 263 5,16,643
PRADESH
MAHARASHTRA | 3,54,921 1,091 67 3,56,079 13,64,706 12,491 3,193 13,280,390
MANIPUR 5,001 9 1 5,011 42,314 111 4 42,429
MEGHALAYA 957 4 0 961 4,512 16 0 4,528
MIZOEAM 1,417 6 0 1,423 9,753 88 0 9,841
NAGALAND 1,515 5 0 1,520 11,117 43 0 11,160
ODISHA 35,057 202 8 35,267 2,91,206 6,599 202 2,98,707
PUDUCHERRY 2,664 13 0 2,677 11,891 662 0 12,553
PUNIAB 46,366 144 9 46,519 1,93,074 1,322 441 1,94,837
RAJASTHAN 1,32,986 515 24 1,33,525 9,32,602 5,889 536 9,39,027
SIKKIM 745 Z 0 747 2,930 25 0 2,955
TAMIL NADU 1,90,592 717 32 1,91,341 10,65,425 14,467 20,068 10,99,960
TELANGANA 61,504 353 22 61,879 9,11,282 5,290 1,117 9,17,689
TRIPURA 2,404 17 0 2,421 48,225 171 0 48,396
UTTAR 1,72,019 834 43 1,72,896 10,20,006 10,855 1,907 10,32,768
PRADESH
UTTARAKHAND 20,304 76 3 20,383 1,99,631 2,511 1,006 2,03,148
WEST BENGAL 41,894 272 4 42,170 706,672 2,820 413 7,009,905

Total 18,25,955 7,762 370 18,34,087 | 1,14,59,047 1,08,021 38,602 1,16,06,270
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